

No. 22-1074

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District**

**OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GLEN C. HANSEN

**Counsel of Record*

Abbott & Kindermann, Inc.

2100 21st Street, Ste. A

Sacramento, California 95818

Tel: 916-456-9595

Email: ghansen@aklandlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATUTORY PROVISIONS THAT ARE NOT SET
OUT IN THE PETITION 1

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. The Petition Seeks An Advisory Opinion
Divorced From The Facts In This Case 6

II. The Petition Fails To Present Any Split Of
Authority On The Dispositive Issue In This
Case 7

A. The “Reasonable Relationship” Test In
California’s Mitigation Fee Act
Satisfies The Constitutional Purposes
Of *Nollan/Dolan* For Legislative
Exactions. 8

B. The TIM Fees Here Satisfy The
“Reasonable Relationship” Test For
Legislative Exactions Under
California Law. 16

C. The TIM Fees In This Case Were
Applied Without Discretion. 19

D.	None Of The Case Law Cited By Mr. Sheetz Address The Application Of The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Test To A Legislatively Mandated, Non-Discretionary, Broadly-Applied Impact Fee That Satisfies The MFA’s “Reasonable Relationship” Test.	20
III.	This Court Should Deny The Petition Because Mr. Sheetz Essentially Challenges The Constitutionality Of The MFA, Which Was Never Raised Or Decided Below	24
IV.	The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Below Is Not In Tension With Koontz Or This Court’s Recent Takings Precedents	26
A.	The Decision Below Is Not In Tension With Koontz.	26
B.	The Discretion Applied In <i>Nollan</i> And <i>Dolan</i> Does Not Exist Here.	30
C.	The Decision Below Is Not In Tension With Cedar Point And Pakdel.....	35
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> 534 U.S. 103, 109, 151 L. Ed. 2d 489, 122 S. Ct. 511 (2001)	25
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> 661 N.E.2d 380, 390 (Ill. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. Of Harnett</i> 876 S.E.2d 476, 480-481, 497, 500, 503 n. 17 (N.C. 2022).....	21
<i>Better Housing for Long Beach v. Newsom</i> 452 F.Supp.3d 921, 932 (C.D.Ca. 2020).....	27
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose, Calif.</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016)	20
<i>California Building Industry Assn. v. City of San Jose</i> 351 P.3d 974, 990 fn. 11 (Cal. 2015)	27
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692, 717	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	35
<i>Centex Real Estate Corp. v. City of Vallejo</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1358.....	9
<i>City of San Diego v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> 352 P.3d 883, 893-894 (Cal. 2015)	12

<i>Conway v. California Adult Authority</i> 396 U.S. 107.....	7
<i>Cresta Bella, LP v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 218 Cal.App.4th 438, 447 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	9
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419, 420 (2016)	25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 374 <i>passim</i>	
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 498, 540 (1998)	28
<i>EEOC v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> 476 U.S. 19, 24 (1986)	26
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429, 436, 12 Cal.4th 854 (Cal. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Talking Pictures Corp. v. Western Electric</i> <i>Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 175, 178-179 (1938).....	5
<i>Grupe v. California Coastal Com.</i> 166 Cal.App.3d 148 (Cal. Ct.App. 1985).....	30
<i>Heritage at Pompano Hous. Partners, L.P. v. City of</i> <i>Pompano Beach</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239647, 2021 WL 8875658 (S.D.Fla.. Dec. 15, 2021)	21
<i>Highlands-In-The-Woods, L.L.C. v. Polk Cnty.</i> 217 So.3d 1175, 1178 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) ...	21
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and the Miami Valley</i> <i>v. City of Beavercreek</i> 729 N.E.2d 349, 350-356 (Ohio 2000).....	23

<i>Home Builders Assn. of Tulare/Kings Counties, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Lemoore</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 554	9
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023).....	33, 34
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 595	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Costa Beach Homeowners' Assn. v. California</i> <i>Coastal Com.</i> 101 Cal.App.4th 804, 817 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	32
<i>Landgate, Inc. v. California Coastal Com.</i> 953 P.2d 1188, 1198 (Cal. 1998)	19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528, 546 (2005)	30
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> 516 U.S. 367, 399 (1996)	25
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2021) 141 S.Ct. 2226	35, 36, 37
<i>R. Simpson & Co. v. Commissioner</i> 321 U.S. 225, 227 (1944)	5
<i>Rogers Mach., Inc. v. Washington County</i> 45 P.3d 966, 978 n.13 (Or. Ct. App. 2002).....	23
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87, 105 (Cal.2002)	19

Tower of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd.
P'ship, 135 S.W.3d 620, 641-643 (Tex. 2004) 22

Walker v. City of San Clemente
(2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1350,..... 9

Webster v. Cooper, 558 U.S. 1039, 1041 (2009) 26

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.
433 U.S. 562, 566 (1977) 7

STATUTES

California Government Code § 66468 (Deerings 2020)
..... 1

Gov. Code, § 66001 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC § 18.134.010..... 33

Shapiro, *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* (11th Ed.
2019), Ch. 6.37(i)(1), p. 6-148..... 24

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS THAT ARE NOT
SET OUT IN THE PETITION**

**California Government Code § 66001 (Deerings
2023).**
